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About the report

Background

This report gives Black Theatre Live’s visitor profile for the period of September to

November 2016, covering their production of Hamlet at the following venues:

Venue Responses

Queen’s Hall Arts, Hexham 17
The Lighthouse, Poole 20
Theatre Royal, Bury St Edmunds 67
Theatre Royal, Margate 9

Stratford Circus, London 119
Tara Arts, London 155

Responses were collected through a face to face survey carried out by volunteers at each
venue and/or an e-survey which was sent to bookers after their visit. The results in this

report do not include Key Theatre, Peterborough as no responses were received.

It is followed by the ticket sales report for the full tour.

Summary of survey findings

The production brought in a significant number of first time visitors to Black Theatre Live
productions (86% of respondents) and to the venues surveyed (54%). The most successful
communication channels were word of mouth (40%), venue websites or blogs (28%) and

venue print that respondents had picked up (rather than had had sent to them) at 27%.

Word of mouth was also the factor that gave people most encouragement to visit (26% of
respondents and the only communications method that impelled more than 12% of
respondents to attend).

The main motivation for attenders was to be entertained, to be intellectually stimulated

or to enjoy the atmosphere.



Most elements of respondents’ visit experience were rated as either good or very good

(or neither good nor bad where facilities were not available or not used).

89% of respondents would recommend a visit to the venue they attended to family,

friends or colleagues.

The top 3 artforms generally attended by respondents were cinema (91%), theatre (83%)
and art galleries (also 83%). When asked to redefine this as ‘visited in the last 12

months’, the top 3 categories remained the same.

The majority of respondents (92%) agreed that the BTL tours add value to the venue’s
provision, 83% agreed that they would like to see more BAME productions in their venue,
and 84% agreed that this would encourage them to attend more often. Only one person

expressed disagreement with this.

A third of respondents identified as male and a third as other than ‘white British’ or
‘white other’, and there were 2% with a significant limiting disability or illness and 8%
with a mildly limiting disability or illness. The more prevalent age ranges were 45-54 and
16-24.

The ‘three words’ chosen were overall extremely positive and enthusiastic.

A profile of Hamlet attenders in the Audience Spectrum demographic and geographic
segmentation is attached at the end of the survey report, and shows an increase in the
more usual Audience Spectrum profiles (Metroculturals and Commuterland Culturebuffs),
on previous tours, in part no doubt because of the opening of Tara drawing from its

metropolitan catchment area.



Reading the survey report

The next section gives results to each question in numbers and percentages (of all

respondents who answered that question, the percentage who chose that answer code).

Literal response questions such as ‘three words’ to describe the experience, ‘other’ and

postcode are given at the end of this report in the Literals section.

Sample size and margins of error

387 questionnaires were completed over the period; this gives a margin of error of c. +5%
at the 95% confidence level. This means that we can be 95% sure that if we had asked any
of the questions shown to the entire population, a proportion of between 5% higher and 5%

lower than the one given in this report would have also picked that answer.

The margin of error is affected by the number of responses that you have in your sample.
If you have less than 100 responses then the margin of error will be quite high so you

should use the results in an indicative way only.
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Black Theatre Live Autumn 2016 Questionnaire

We are carrying out a survey to find out more about our visitors - who they are, why they visit, and
what they think of us. The survey should take around five to ten minutes to complete and your
answers will be kept confidential and will only be used for research purposes.

Please indicate which Black Theatre Live performance you have seen previously:
13 (4%) Diary of a Hounslow Girl
14 (4%) She Called Me Mother
40 (11%) Macbeth
315 (86%) None

Prior to your recent visit, had you attended Venue before? (Tick one only)

119 (31%) Yes, in the last 12 months 13 (3%) Yes, between three and five years ago
24 (6%) Yes, between one and two years ago 13 (3%) Yes, but more than five years ago
7 (2%) Yes, between two and three years ago 205 (54%) No, it was my first visit

Including your recent visit, how many times have you visited Venue in the last 12 months?
113 (100%)

Please see Literal Responses section of report (at end of document)
Did you visit with other people? (Tick one only)

56 (78%) Yes 16 (22%) No

How many of those you visited with were aged... (this does not include yourself)
Under 16 11 (100%)
16 or older 51 (100%)

Please see Literal Responses section of report

Which of the following had you seen or heard before your most recent visit to Venue?
Please tick all which you had seen or heard about Venue prior to your most recent visit

103 (27%) Venue leaflet/brochure/other print picked up 0 (0%) Mobile app
77 (20%) Venue leaflet/brochure/other print posted to me 24 (6%) Newspaper/magazine
64 (17%) Venue poster/outdoor advertising 14 (4%) Radio/television feature/review
106 (28%) Venue website/blog 15 (4%) Email from another organisation
4 (1%) Venue mobile app 23 (6%) From another person or organisation on Twitter
72 (19%) Venue email 13 (3%) From another person or organisation on Facebook
30 (8%) Venue Facebook 3 (1%) Other social media
15 (4%) Venue Twitter 150 (40%) word of mouth
17 (5%) Other Venue social media 44 (12%) other
13 (3%) Other website/blog 26 (7%) None of these - | did not see or hear any information

about Venue before my visit



Other website/blog - please specify
8 (100%)

Mobile app - please specify
0 (0%)

Newspaper/magazine - please specify
18 (100%)

Radio/television feature/review - please specify

9 (100%)

Other - please specify
42 (100%)

Please see Literal Responses section of report

And which of these gave you the strongest encouragement to visit? (Tick one only)

27 (12%) Venue leaflet/brochure/other print picked up

23 (11%) venue leaflet/brochure/other print posted to me

14 (6%) Venue poster/outdoor advertising
21 (10%) Venue website/blog
0 (0%) Venue mobile app
20 (9%) Venue email
7 (3%) Venue Facebook
2 (1%) Venue Twitter
7 (3%) Other Venue social media

2 (1%) Other website/blog

0 (0%) Mobile app

5 (2%) Newspaper/magazine

4 (2%) Radio/television feature/review

3 (1%) Email from another organisation

7 (3%) From another person or organisation on Twitter

2 (1%) From another person or organisation on Facebook

0 (0%) other social media

57 (26%) word of mouth

18 (8%) Other

0 (0%) None of these - | did not see or hear any information
about Venue before my visit

Still thinking about your most recent visit to Venue; which of the following describe your reasons for visiting? (Tick

all that apply)

19 (25%) To spend time with friends/family
6 (8%

1(1%

For a special occasion
For peace and quiet

58%) To be intellectually stimulated
30%
17%
26%

)
)
)

66%) To be entertained
) To be inspired
)
)

4 (
0(
34
34
0 ( To learn something

9 (38%) To enjoy the atmosphere
Other - please specify

5 (100%)

Please see Literal Responses section of report

To do something new/out of the ordinary

7 (9%) For reflection
22 (29%) Performing Arts is an important part of who | am
12 (16%) To escape from everyday life

7 (9%) For academic reasons

5 (7%
1 (14%

)

6 (8%) For professional reasons
%) To entertain my children
)

To educate/ stimulate my children

6 (8%) Other



And which of these was your main motivation? (Tick one only)

5 (7%) To spend time with friends/family
3 (4%) For a special occasion
0 (0%) For peace and quiet
14 (18%) To be intellectually stimulated
18 (24%) To be entertained
3 (4%) To be inspired
4 (5%) To do something new/out of the ordinary
0 (0%) To learn something

1 (1%) To enjoy the atmosphere

1 (1%) For reflection

7(9%) Pperforming Arts is an important part of who | am
2 (3%) To escape from everyday life

4 (5%) For academic reasons

3 (4%) For professional reasons

0(0%) To entertain my children

7(9%) To educate/ stimulate my children
4 (5%) Other

How would you rate the following? (Please give one rating for each item)

Very good Good
How welcoming the staff were 44 (57%) 29 (38%)
Ticket booking experience 54 (71%) 19 (25%)
o gy TR AIER
Ease of physical access in and 41 (53%) 22 (29%)
around the theatre
Quality of the performance 51 (67%) 16 (21%)
Information about the 20 (26%) 18 (24%)
performers
Value for money of tickets 41 (53%) 27 (35%)
Café/bar facilities 19 (25%) 8 (36%)
Shopping facilities 5(7%) 4 (5%)
The whole experience 42 (55%) 27 (36%)

Don't
Neither good know/Not
nor poor Poor Very poor applicable
4 (5%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%)
3 (4%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%)
4 (5%) 0 (0%) 2 (3%) 0 (0%)
10 (13%) 2 (3%) 1 (1%) 1 (1%)
3 (4%) 2 (3%) 4 (5%) 0 (0%)
7 (22%) 7 (9%) 3 (4%) 11 (14%)
5 (6%) 1 (1%) 2 (3%) 1 (1%)
2 (16%) 5 (6%) 3 (4%) 10 (13%)
0 (27%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 46 (61%)
3 (4%) 3 (4%) 1 (1%) 0 (0%)

What could we do to improve anything you rated poorly? (Please describe below)

16 (100%)

Please see Literal Responses section of report

How likely are you to recommend a visit to Venue to your friends/family? (Tick one only)

54 (70%) Very likely

15 (19%) Likely
7 (9%) Neither likely nor unlikely
0 (0%) unlikely
1 (1%) Very unlikely



Which three words would you use to describe your experience?

1 329 (100%)
3 305 (100%)
3 274 (100%)

Please see Literal Responses section of report

167 (100%)

Please see Literal Responses section of report

Which of the following types of arts/heritage events have you attended within the last three years? (Tick all that

apply)
64 (83%) Art gallery or art exhibition
60 (78%) Museum exhibition
64 (83%) Theatre performance
32 (42%) Classical music concert
27 (35%) Opera
31 (40%) Pop/rock concert

22 (29%) Jazz performance

37 (48%) Qutdoor arts event/festival
20 (26%) Ballet
26 (34%) Contemporary dance performance
70 (91%) Cinema screening
59 (77%) visited a historic/heritage site
50 (65%) visited a library
3 (4%) None of these

And of these, which have you attended in the last 12 months? (Tick all that apply)

53 (73%) Art gallery or art exhibition
50 (68%) Museum exhibition

59 (81%) Theatre performance

24 (33%) Classical music concert

17 (23%) Opera

26 (36%) Pop/rock concert

17 (23%) Jazz performance

27 (37%) Outdoor arts event/festival
14 (19%) Ballet

16 (22%) Contemporary dance performance
61 (84%) Cinema screening
52 (71%) Visited a historic/heritage site
44 (60%) Visited a library

2 (3%) None of these

To what extent would you agree or disagree with the following statements? (Please give one rating for each item)

Strongly agree

| think BAME (Black and Minority
Ethnic) touring productions add value 53 (69%)
to the cultural diversity of a place

| would like to see more diversity

(BAME productions) in my local 49 (64%)
theatre

| would attend more BAME

productions if they were available in 48 (62%)

my local theatre

Neither agree

Agree nor disagree Disagree Strongly disagree
18 (23%) 5 (6%) 1(1%) 0 (0%)
15 (19%) 13 (17%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%)
17 (22%) 12 (16%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%)



About You

The next questions are a little more personal, but are really useful to us - by answering these
questions, you will help us make sure we're serving everyone in our community. If there are any
you’d rather not answer, please tick “Prefer not to say” or skip to the next question.

Are you... (Tick one only)
115 (31%) Male 245 (67%) Female 7 (2%) prefer not to say

Which of the following age groups do you belong to? (Tick one only)

0 (0%) under 16 81 (23%) 45 - 54
77 (21%) 16 - 24 58 (16%) 55 - 64
42 (12%) 75 - 34 54 (15%) 65 or older
38 (11%) 35 - 44 9 (3%) prefer not to say

What'is your ethnic group? (Tick one only)

186 (52%) White British 16 (4%) Asian or Asian British
37 (10%) White Other 14 (4%) Other
16 (4%) Mixed / Multiple ethnic background 10 (3%) prefer not to say

80 (22%) Black or Black British

Other - please specify
1 (100%)

Please see Literal Responses section of report

Are your day-to-day activities limited because of a health problem or disability which has lasted, or is expected to

last, at least 12 months? (Tick one only)
6 (2%) Yes, limited a lot

28 (8%) Yes, limited a little
308 (86%) No

15 (4%) Prefer not to say

Do you live in the UK? (Tick one only)

338 (93%) Yes 26 (7%) No
If you live in the UK, what is your postcode? 273 (100%)
If you live overseas, what is your country of 0 (0%)
residence?

Please see Literal Responses section of report

Data protection details: Your data will be stored and processed by The Audience Agency on behalf of Tara Arts, for the

purposes of research and development. Your contact details will only be used for the purpose(s) indicated above and will not

be passed on to any third parties. The Audience Agency operates within the Data Protection Act and Market Research
Society guidelines.



Literal responses

These responses clarified the following questions:

Including your recent visit, how many times have you visited [Venue] in the last
12 months?

How many of those you are visiting with are aged...
Which of the following had you seen or heard before your most recent visit to [Venue]?

Still thinking about your most recent visit to [Venue]; which of the following describe
your reasons for visiting?

What could we do to improve anything you rated poorly?
Which three words would you use to describe your experience?
Is there anything else you would like to say about your visit?

What is your ethnic group?

Including your recent visit, how many times have you visited Venue in the last 12 months?

Total 23

Median 2

How many of those you are visiting with are aged...

Under 16 16 or older
Total 3 13
Median 1 1

Which of the following had you seen or heard before your most recent visit to Venue?

Other website/blog - please specify

Black Theatre Live

Educational element peaked interest

Street life

Newspaper/magazine - please specify
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Architects Journal - review of Tara Theatre building

Evening Standard

Guardian email

Local Guardian

London Evening Standard

Theatre Opening with Sadiq Khan

Time Out

Times’ review of Hamlet
Radio/television feature/review - please specify

Robert Elms feature on BBC Radio London

Wandsworth Radio Recommendation
Other - please specify

Actor went to East 15

Actress in the production

Been supporters / admirers of Tara for about 30 years

Fiancé’s mum

Friend is acting in the play x 2

Have seen plays here and performed plays here

| know the director of the play

I walk past it on my commute.

I won a pair of tickets at debating matters - Institute of Ideas

| work on the multicultural Shakespeare project

Internship placement

Interview on the radio

Live locally

Newsletter

Other local resident + actor + friend

Poster on Tara Theatre front

Recommendation of friend

School trip

Seeing the new building being built and wondering what it was an googling what it was going to be

Teacher

The main actor is an alumnus of my current course.
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University x 2

University inspired trip

University trip

Walked past the theatre

Still thinking about your most recent visit to Venue; which of the following describe your

reasons for visiting?

Other - please specify

| live in Earlsfield so going to local theatre is great

To support productions from BAME groups.

What could we do to improve anything you rated poorly?

More variety with the drinks offered at the bar.

The bar staff were a little disorganised. The coffee machine was not working and staff seemed
unequipped to meet the needs of the audience. Training to meet the needs of large number of
audiences and ensuring staff are equipped to deal unpredictable situations in a more structured and
professional manner.

Which three words would you use to

describe your experience?

Most frequent responses:

Intimate 21
Exciting 20
Entertaining 17
Enjoyable 15
Interesting 14
Inspirational 14

Other words of note:
Exhilarating
Mesmerising
Enthralling

Visual representation (Wordle) follows

12
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Is there anything else you would like to say about your visit?

[ NB Majority of comments refer to new Tara space ALP ]

A pleasant atmosphere

Auditorium too hot. Wanted longer interval. Really like space. Hamlet actor brilliant
Beautiful venue to visit. Feels energised.

Congratulations on the new building - it is wonderful!

Didn't enjoy the loud music

Didn't know what to expect on our first visit but so glad we came - excellent!
Essential for young black and ethnic children. Long overdue. Don't wait another 400 years.
Fabulous space / great atmosphere. Beautiful - like brickwork / comfortable
Fantastic to have a genuine and diverse theatrical experience in Earlsfield.

First visit to the new Tara - it's great

Great actors each one and meaningful play

Great space
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Great theatre, but little advertising

Great, energetic and actors really committed

| enjoy going to the theatre and being able to go to good theatre locally is great

I enjoy the small space! | feel like the actors are pulling me into the show!

| enjoyed the production but it because incredibly difficult to concentrate because the heat. It became
hotter and hotter!! Not good!!

| like the refurbishment

| like to support the independent and local theatres

| like what you've done with the place

| love that we still have amazing local theatres in London that introduce me to theatre that might not
see elsewhere!

| love the building!

| love the energy in this space - thank you!

| love the space, it keeps audience engaged

| was disappointed | couldn't bring my train.

| was very much moved by the outstanding, powerful performances from your fabulous ensemble cast.
All the players played their parts to the hilt and Hamlet truly that Prince; he inhabited that role and
breathed new life into those words. Bravo. Bravo. You could say | am impressed and a fan.

I'm encouraged to visit again.

Intermission was too long. Toilet breaks should be encouraged upon entry and exit of cast.

It is a brilliant venue beyond staff training with lots of good programming. The seat numbers need to
be in a darker colour as the blue numbers get lost which makes it difficult for those with visual
impairments. Many audiences couldn't find their seats.

It is lovely to be back in the new Tara Arts theatre. | have missed it while it was being rebuilt.

It was very stuffy though. Ventilation is important, | nearly left but for the brilliant performance. | was
sweating and uncomfortable throughout

Just empty brilliant!

Love the doors and the building. Amazing actors.

Love the space. Great perfomers.

Loved the theatre layout, acting brilliant

Lovely hospitality.

Lovely small venue

Lovely theatre - love the ambiance of the décor

Nice venue!

Nice, intimate performance space. | accidentally bought an extra ticket and would have loved to
refund it. Refunds please! Otherwise great.
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Please put on more plays!

Pleasurable

Really lovely space

Rivalling all others!

Small / tight space. Clean and comfortable. Hot. Well staged and excellent lighting.

Staff v. friendly, cast fantastic!

Thank you for bringing this to Earlsfield

The atmosphere is amazing and the actors are both technically skilled and intellectually incredibly
focused.

The back row seats (E) which | thought would be comfortable - are anything but comfortable - back
ache all day today. So won't be booking anything in that row again.

The recommendation [sic] of the building has done wonders! Amazing! Well done!

the soap dispensers in the women’s' toilets are hard to use. The sound of the actors stage door under
the stage banging was a distraction during the performance.

The theatre is quite small and intimate to the point we, the audience, are up close with the actors

The theatre is very warm! But the play is excellent.

The venue is very pleasant. The staff very welcoming.

Tight space but well put together

To have more soft drinks and snacks available.

Very enjoyable

Very happy to see a good theatre in the area. Very good and encouraging for the local community.

Very hot inside

Very impressed with quality of acting.

Very nice venue. Will definitely promote.

Very pleasant afternoon

Very warm

Website doesn't accurately reflect just how close seats are to the stage - a little too close for me?

We've all really enjoyed it

You need more staff behind the bar!
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What other ethnic origin?

African

American x 3

French

Half Italian half British * but mum born in South America

Hispanic

Irish x 9

Irish/ American

New Zealand

USA x 2

Plus comment: White is NOT a homogeneous group why are there not the different categories*

*That is part of the purpose of ‘other’ ALP

Additional reporting

The Audience Spectrum profiles of survey respondents follow this page and at the end of the
document is a comparative ticket sales report on all Black Theatre Live tours to date.
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Hamlet booker postcode analysis

Audience Spectrum profile report

This report provides an overview of the audience profile for Hamlet. This profile is derived from
the postcode data collected, and is compared to the population (those aged 15+) or households
(hhs) of the relevant area.

1,009 records were collected from 5 of the tour venues: Queen's Hall Arts Hexham, The
Lighthouse Poole, Theatre Royal Bury St Edmunds, Stratford Circus London and Tara Arts London.
It was possible to match 454 postcodes to a specific Audience Spectrum segment.

Reading the tables

We can use the tables to see which groups and segments make up the largest proportion of the
audience and how this compares to the proportion in the background population. The index
figure shows the extent to which each segment is over- or under-represented in the data,
compared to the background population. A red figure represents a large over-representation in
the profile, and a blue figure represents a large under-representation compared with the
background population.

Profiling
The profiling tool used in this report is Audience Spectrum.

Audience Spectrum is a powerful arts, culture and heritage-specific geodemographic profiling
tool developed by The Audience Agency and launched in June 2014. Audience Spectrum describes
the British population in terms of their attendance, participation and engagement in the arts,
culture and heritage, as well as behaviours, attitudes and preferences at arts, museums and
heritage organisations.

It has been built to meet the needs of both small and large scale, ticketed and non-ticketed
organisations from across the cultural sector, and is an update to and replacement of Arts
Audiences: Insight.

» The British adult population is broken into 10 categories based on their attendance at, and
participation and engagement with, the arts, culture and heritage.

» More widely, these segments can be grouped into 3 categories - high engagement, medium
engagement and lower engagement.

For more information about the segments within Audience Spectrum, please click here.

Further interpretation and analysis

For further interpretation of this report, please contact your local regional consultant. Their
details can be found on our website here.
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Audience Spectrum

profiling

England (Pop

Hamlet bookers 15+)
Segment Name Count % %
Metroculturals 107 24% 5% 508
Commuterland Culturebuffs 82 18% 11% 160
Experience Seekers 51 11% 8% 136
Dormitory Dependables 66 15% 15% 97
Trips & Treats 46 10% 17% 60
Home & Heritage 41 9% 10% 89
Up Our Street 8 2% 8% 21
Facebook Families 12 3% 12% 24
Kaleidoscope Creativity 39 9% 9% 91
Heydays 2 0% 5% 9
Unclassified 2,347,738

— 44174196

Please note: base totals and percentages do not include unclassified records

25%

24%

20%

18%

15%

11%

10%

5%

5%

0%

B Hamlet bookers

17%

15%
15%

11%
10%
10%

8%
9%

England (Pop 15+)

12%

9%
9%

8%
5%

2%
3%
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Black Theatre Live ticket sales report (tours 1-4) with UK
Theatre report comparison

This report indicates that Hamlet, over 42 performances in 9 theatres, sold 6037 tickets
and on average 144 per performance (51% of capacity) , somewhat lower than Macbeth’s
191 per performance (53% of capacity).

However the average ticket yield for Hamlet was £11, whereas Macbeth’s was £10.

Capacity is holding up well against the UKT midscale comparison of 49%
but signifies BTL’s policy of keeping ticket prices accessible.

BLACK THEATRE LIVE NATIONAL TOURS SUMMARY

. Yield is lower,

MID-SCALE TOUR 2015 SMALL-SCALE TOUR 2015 ALL TOURS
MACBETH SHE CALLED ME MOTHER SUMMARY
Theatres 14 Theatres | 15 | Theatres 25
Perfs 52 Perfs | 31 Perfs 159
Tickets | 9906 Tickets | 2523 Tickets 21479
Avg Audience per Digital
perf | 191 Avg Audience per perf | 81 aud 3257
Tkt Yield £10 Tkt Yield £7
Yield per perf | £1,987 Yield per perf | £594
All 4
% capacity | 53% % capacity | 70% tours 61%
MID-SCALETOUR 2016  SMALL-SCALE TOUR 2016 BENCHMARK
HAMLET DIARY OF A HOUNSLOW UK THEATRE (2014
GIRL report)
19 | Small-
Theatres 9 Theatres scale (G venues)
%
Perfs 42 Perfs | 34 capacity 61%
Tickets | 6037 Tickets | 3013 avg £ £12.18
Avg Audience per Mid-
perf | 144 Avg Audience per perf | 89 scale (F venues)
%
Tkt Yield | £11 Tkt Yield | £9 capacity 49%
Yield per perf | £1,467 Yield per perf | £771 avg £ £15.74
% capacity | 51% % capacity | 71%
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Contacts

London Office

2nd Floor, Rich Mix

35-47 Bethnal Green Road
London E1 6LA

T 020 7407 4625

Manchester Office

Green Fish Resource Centre
46-50 Oldham Street
Northern Quarter
Manchester M4 1LE

T 0161 234 2955

hello@theaudienceagency.org

www.theaudienceagency.org

Registered in England & Wales 8117915
Registered Charity No. 1149979
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